

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Theodore E. Rokita
Attorney General
Thomas M. Fisher
Solicitor General*
Kian Hudson
Deputy Solicitor
General
Julia C. Payne
Deputy Attorney
General

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF
THE CASE 2

I. Indiana’s Parental-Notice Law..... 5

II. Federal Court Litigation..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 13

I. Review Is Warranted Because the Circuits
Are in Conflict over Whether Abortion
Parental-Notice Statutes Must Include
“Mature Minor” Exemptions..... 13

II. Even If Juvenile Abortion Rights Are
Protected by the Same Standard as
Adult Abortion Rights, the Court Should
Resolve the Post-*June Medical* Chaos
over the Controlling Test..... 22

CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Mar. 12, 2021).....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Aug. 27, 2019).....	42a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....	99a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying the Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc filed by Defendants-Appellants	156a
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.....	160a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A Woman’s Choice—E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman,</i> 132 F.Supp.2d 1150 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	26
<i>A Woman’s Choice—E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman,</i> 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10, 26
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery,</i> No. 3:15-cv-00705, 2020 WL 6063778 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 14, 2020)	24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England,</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Bellotti v. Baird,</i> 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bernard v. Indiv. Members of the Ind. Med. Licensing Bd.,</i> No. 1:19-cv-01660 (S.D. Ind.).....	24
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 187 (2020).....	1, 3, 11
<i>Causeway Medical Suite v. Ieyoub,</i> 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	18
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	14, 16
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	19
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 3:18-cv-00171 (S.D. Miss.)	24
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997).....	15

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	4, 11, 22
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	18
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	28, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,</i> 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Adams,</i> 937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Box,</i> 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health,</i> 258 F. Supp. 3d 929 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Miller,</i> 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8, 14, 15, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine,</i> 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	18
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott,</i> 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	18

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	19
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	18
<i>Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1904 (S.D. Ind.)	24
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	3, 22, 27
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23, 28
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18
<i>Zbaraz v. Madigan</i> , 572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
-----------------------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.....	2

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(a)	5
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(b)	5
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(d)	5
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(e).....	5, 7, 21
